



READY-MIX CONCRETE NOTICE OF INTENT (RMCNOI)

FOR COVERAGE UNDER MULTIMEDIA READY-MIX CONCRETE GENERAL NPDES PERMIT MSG11 7 3 2 6

(NUMBER TO BE ASSIGNED BY STATE)

FILE AT LEAST 30 DAYS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE REGULATED INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITY

INSTRUCTIONS

Applicant must be owner or operator (legal entity that controls the facility's operation, rather than the plant/site manager or environmental consultant). The owner or operator that receives coverage is responsible for permit compliance.

Submittals with this RMCNOI must include:

- A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) addressing storm water associated with industrial activity, developed in accordance with the requirements of ACT13 of the General Permit
- A detailed site drawing showing the property layout and indicating the features outlined in ACT4, S-2 of the General Permit
- A United States Geological Survey (USGS) quadrangle map or photocopy, extending at least one-half mile beyond the facility property boundaries with the site location and outfalls outlined or highlighted. The name of the quadrangle map must be shown on all copies. Quadrangle maps can be obtained from the MDEQ, Office of Geology at 601-961-5523
- Plans and specifications for any wastewater treatment facilities necessary to achieve compliance with the requirements of this permit

Additional submittals that may be required with the RMCNOI:

- A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) addressing storm water associated with construction activity, developed in accordance with the requirements of ACT19 of the General Permit.
- Appropriate Section 404 documentation
- If storm water discharges associated with construction activity are proposed, a detailed site drawing showing the property layout and indicating the features outlined in ACT4, S-3 of the General Permit.
- Where previous sampling and analyses have been performed, copies of any existing laboratory data for each
 process wastewater outfall and each stormwater outfall. If multiple sampling has been performed, provide a
 summary for each parameter, including sampling dates and the minimum, average and maximum values.

ALL OUESTIONS MUST BE ANSWERED (Answer "NA" if not applicable)

OWNER INFORMATION IS APPLICANT THE OWNER OPERATOR (Check one or both) OWNER CONTACT NAME & POSITION: Kyle Taylor OWNER COMPANY NAME: Taylor Redi-Mix Concrete OWNER STREET OR P.O. BOX: 28 Taylors Circle OWNER CITY: Laurel STATE: MS ZIP: 39443 OWNER PHONE NUMBER (INCLUDE AREA CODE): (601) 426-2987

OPERATOR INFORMATION	
OPERATOR CONTACT NAME & POSITION:	
	STATE: ZIP:
	*
FACILIT	Y INFORMATION
FACILITY NAME: Taylor Redi-Mix, Laurel Plant	
PHYSICAL SITE ADDRESS (IF NOT AVAILABLE INDIC	ATE THE NEAREST NAMED ROAD):
STREET: 28 Taylors Circle	CITY: Laurel
COUNTY: Jones	ZIP: 39443
NATURE OF BUSINESS (INCLUDE 4 - DIGIT STANDAR	
Primary SIC Code: 3273	Secondary SIC Code:
LIST ANY OTHER PERMITS NEEDED FOR THIS FACIL	.ITY:
PLANT PRODUCTION RATE: 100 eubic yar	ds/hr
RECEIVING STREAM: Tallahala Creek	
STORMWATER ASSOCIATION	FED WITH INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITY
INDICATE ANY ASSOCIATION OR GENERIC SWPPP: SV	VPPP will be submitted under separate cover letter.
LIST ANY MATERIAL HANDLING EQUIPMENT, RAW MATERIALS, BY-PRODUCTS, OR INDUSTRIAL MACH necessary): Ready Mix Concrete, Sand, Gravel, Lifting Equipments	ATERIALS, INTERMEDIATE PRODUCTS, FINAL PRODUCTS, WASTE HNERY EXPOSED TO STORM WATER (attach additional pages, if oment, Steel
STORMWATER ASSOCIATE (To be completed only for activities in	D WITH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY 1 which 1 (one) acre or greater will be disturbed)
PRIME CONTRACTOR NAME:	
PRIME CONTRACTOR COMPANY:	
PRIME CONTRACTOR STREET OR P.O. BOX:	
PRIME CONTRACTOR CITY:	STATE:ZIP:
PRIME CONTRACTOR PHONE NUMBER (INCLUDE ARI	EA CODE):
TOTAL ACREAGE THAT WILL BE DISTURBED:	
ESTIMATED START DATE:	ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE:
INDICATE ANY LOCAL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS:	

PROCESS WASTEWATER DISCHARGES DESCRIBE THE TYPE OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT: Washout Detention Basin desinged not to discharge PROVIDE THE LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE OF EACH WASTEWATER OUTFALL (attach additional pages, if necessary): LATITUDE: 31 degrees 41 minutes 7.5 seconds LONGITUDE: 89 degrees 06 minutes 18 seconds PROVIDE THE PROPOSED FREQUENCY OF DISCHARGE PER OUTFALL: No Discharge PROVIDE THE PROPOSED VOLUME OF WASTEWATER DISCHARGED PER OUTFALL (gal/day): No Discharge PROVIDE A MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET ON ALL CHEMICALS USED WHICH POTENTIALLY COULD BE FOUND IN THE WASTEWATER: See Attached **AIR EMISSIONS** ✓ WET TYPE OF BATCHING: DRY **CENTRAL MIX** WILL WATER SPRAYS BE USED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS? STOCKPILES: ✓ YES ✓ YES NO AGGREGATE BINS: CONVEYOR TRANSFER POINTS: **CEMENT SILO INFORMATION: NUMBER OF CEMENT SILOS: 2** LOADING METHOD OF SILO: Truck Air Conveyor VOLUME OF EACH SILO: 72 _cubic yards FACILITY ROADS WILL BE: PAVED WATER SPRINKLED OTHER (SPECIFY) CUBIC YARDS OF RAW MATERIALS INPUT INTO PLANT: **SAND 324 ROCK 324** CEMENT 216 DOES THIS FACILITY UTILIZE ON-SITE ROCK CRUSHERS? ✓ NO IF YES, ARE THEY: PERMANENT PORTABLE NOTE: If this NOI includes the construction of new air emissions sources, the approval to construct will expire if construction does not begin within eighteen (18) months from the date of coverage issuance or if construction begins and is suspended for eighteen (18) months or more. **CERTIFICATION** I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. Authorize Signature Kyle Taylor Printed Name ¹This application shall be signed according to ACT25, T-5 of the General Permit, as follows: For a corporation, by a responsible corporate officer.

- For a partnership, by a general partner.
- For a sole proprietorship, by the proprietor.
- For a municipal, state or other public facility, by principal executive officer, the mayor, or ranking elected official.

Please submit the RMCNOI form to:

Chief, Environmental Permits Division

MS Department of Environmental Quality, Office of Pollution Control

P.O. Box 2261

Jackson, Mississippi 39225



December 22, 2017

Via Hand Delivery

Krystal Rudolph, PE EPD Division Chief Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality 515 E. Amite Street Jackson, MS 39201

Re: Taylor Redi-Mix Concrete

Dear Ms. Rudolph:

I am writing on behalf of Mr. Kyle Taylor, Director, Vice President of Taylor Construction Company, Inc. d/b/a Taylor Redi-Mix Concrete ("Taylor Redi-Mix"). It has come to the attention of Mr. Taylor that the facility located at 28 Taylor's Circle Laurel, MS 39443, does not have coverage under the MDEQ's Multimedia Ready-Mix Concrete Facility General Permit, Permit No. MSG11. Mr. Taylor identified this oversight during a recent, self-initiated internal assessment at the facility conducted in anticipation of a change in leadership of the facility in which Mr. Taylor is expected the role of President on January 1, 2018.

The findings of the self-initiated, internal assessment are being disclosed to you promptly, and Mr. Taylor desires to work with you in a collaborative and cooperative manner to obtain an environmental permit for this facility and resolve any prior compliance issues. Information on the status of the facility and its current operations and environmental protection measures are being provided to MDEQ as a result of the voluntary self-evaluation, prepared in good faith pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 49-2-2-(f) (2017).

The Taylor Redi-Mix facility is engaged in producing ready mix concrete with raw materials of Portland cement and aggregates of sand and gravel. At this time, Mr. Taylor reports that Taylor Redi-Mix facility has installed pollution control features and equipment required under the Multimedia Ready Mix Concrete General Permit, including a fully self-contained wash-out basin that does not discharge, secondary containment for oil and fuel storage, and air pollution control equipment on both cement silos. The facility's staff has conducted activities to manage stormwater discharge and air emissions from the facility.

At this time, the facility has established a compliance plan of action with a self-imposed schedule for the required permitting activities. As such, the facility will notify the adjacent property owners, prepare a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan ("SWPPP") and Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure Plan ("SPCC") in accordance with MDEQ and EPA guidelines, and train staff on necessary environmental inspections and testing. Additional details

RECEIVED

Post Office Box 6010

Post Office Box 6010

Ridgeland, MS 39158-6010

TRUDY D. FISHER
4459
Trudy.Fisher@butlersnow.com

Suite 1400 1020 Highland Colony Park Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157 December 22, 2017 Page 2

about the facility's operations are given in the enclosed Ready-Mix Concrete Notice of Intent. We and Mr. Taylor are available to provide any additional information you may need to complete its permit application and evaluate the current environmental compliance activities at the facility.

In consideration of the fact that the information contained in this letter was discovered as a result of a voluntary self-evaluation and promptly reported to MDEQ, we respectfully request that MDEQ allow for a reduction of the penalty, if any, in the event that one is imposed by the Mississippi Commission on Environmental Quality (the "Commission"). In accordance with Miss. Code Ann. § 49-17-43(g), Mr. Taylor has initiated corrective actions at the facility and pledges to cooperate with the MDEQ and the Commission regarding any investigation of the issues disclosed in this letter. Mr. Taylor believes that the activities conducted at the Taylor Redi-Mix facility have not and will not result in a substantial endangerment threat to the public health, safety, or welfare and the environment.

Again, Mr. Taylor desires to fully cooperate with the MDEQ and Commission and to obtain coverage under the Multimedia Ready Mix Concrete General Permit as soon as practicable. In order to expedite this process, please feel free to contact me or Laura Heusel by telephone at 601-985-4520. My email is Trudy.Fisher@butlersnow.com and Laura's email is Laura.Heusel@butlersnow.com.

Thank you for your time and assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

BUTLER SNOW LLP

Trudy D. Fisher

TDF:ht
Enclosure

cc: Tim Aultman, PE; ECED Division Chief
Gretchen Zmitrovich, Legal Division
Mr. Kyle Taylor, Director, Vice President; Taylor Redi-Mix Concrete
Mr. Jay Musgrove, APEX Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Laura D. Heusel
39891240.v1